BOROUGH OF ORADELL

ORDINANCE 21-10 BOROUGH OF ORADELL

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL EMERGENCY

APPROPRIATION N.J.S. 40A:4-54

Introduced:

November 9, 2021

Public Hearing:

November 23, 2021

Adopted:

November 23, 2021

ATTEST:

Laura J Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO

Administrator/Borough Clerk

This to certify that the foregoing ordinance was finally passed and adopted at the Regular Public Meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Oradell, New Jersey

Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor

November 23, 2021

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO

Administrator/Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF ORADELL

BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #21-10

This ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Oradell, in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, held on November 9, 2021. It will be further considered for final passage after public hearing thereon, at a Public Meeting of said Borough Council to be held in the Town Hall, in said Borough, on November 23, 2021 at 7:30 PM, and during the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of said ordinance will be made available at the Clerk's Office in said Borough Hall to the members of the general public who shall request the same.

LAURA J. LYONS

Municipal Clerk

BOROUGH OF ORADELL BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE #21-10

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL EMERGENCY

APPROPRIATION N.J.S. 40A:4-54

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, that pursuant to N.J.S. 40A:4-54 (Ch. 48, P.L. 1956 as amended by Ch. 144, P.L. 1965 and Ch. 38, P.L. 1969) the sum of \$390,000 is hereby appropriated for the flood damages caused by Hurricane Ida and shall be deemed a special emergency appropriation as defined and provided for in N.J.S. 40A:4-55.

The authorization to finance the appropriation shall be provided for in succeeding annual budgets by the inclusion of at least 1/3 of the amount authorized pursuant to this act (N.J.S. 40A:4-55).

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect at the time and in the manner provided by law.